• Group-wide expertise in workplace solutions, protection, and asset management

• Clear governance with defined mandates and performance focus

• Granular operating plan reducing expenses by EUR 400 million by 2023, while
investing in growth

• Intense organizational rhythm to ensure delivery and build a
high-performance culture

Clear strategic

focus, building

on our strengths

Value-

creating capital

allocation

Improving

operational

performance

Strong balance

sheet and

growing capital

distributions

Helping people achieve a lifetime of financial security

Appendix
For questions, please contact
Investor Relations
+31 70 344 8305
ir@aegon.com

P.O. Box 85
2501 CB The Hague
The Netherlands

21

Well-managed capital sensitivities

1. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads; 2. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration; 3. Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%
4. NL Life refers to the capital ratio of Aegon Levensverzekering NV in the Netherlands; 5. UK SE plc refers to the capital ratio of Scottish Equitable PLC in the United Kingdom

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points, 2020)

Scenario Group NL Life4 UK SE plc5 US US RBC

Equity markets +25% +7% +1% -1% +20% +23%

Equity markets -25% -11% -5% -5% -29% -34%

Interest rates +50 bps +1% -8% +1% +4% +5%

Interest rates -50 bps -0% 9% -1% -3% -0%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -2% -2% -5% n/a n/a

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +3% +3% +5% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -0% -10% +6% +1% -5%

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps -0% +9% -10% -1% +5%

US credit defaults2 ~200 bps -18% n/a n/a -38% -62%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +2% +6% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps 0% +1% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps -0% -1% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Longevity3 +5% -7% -10% -3% -12% -19%

22

Aegon Investor Relations
Stay in touch

Contact Investor Relations

Jan Willem Weidema

Head of Investor Relations
+31 70 344 8028

Karl-Otto Grosse-Holz

Investor Relations Officer
+31 70 344 7857

Hielke Hielkema

Investor Relations Officer
+31 70 344 7697

Henk Schillemans

Investor Relations Officer
+31 70 344 7889

Gaby Oberweis

Event Coordinator
+31 70 344 8305

Sarita Joeloemsingh

Executive Assistant
+31 70 344 8451

Upcoming events 2021

Morgan Stanley Virtual European

Financials Conference
March 18

HSBC Virtual US West Coast

Financials Conference
March 29 – 30

Aegon 1Q 2021 results May 12

23

Disclaimer
Cautionary note regarding non-IFRS-EU measures

This document includes the following non-IFRS-EU financial measures: underlying earnings before tax, income tax, income before tax, market consistent value of new business and return on equity. These non-IFRS-EU measures are calculated by consolidating on a proportionate basis Aegon’s joint

ventures and associated companies. The reconciliation of these measures, except for market consistent value of new business and return on equity, to the most comparable IFRS-EU measure is provided in the notes to this press release. Market consistent value of new business is not based on IFRS-EU,